

No. 20-637

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DARRELL HEMPHILL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of New York**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
RICHARD D. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 647-1078
rdfrdman@umich.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Morris’s allocution falls within the categorical prohibition of the Confrontation Clause because it was testimonial and offered against petitioner for the truth of what it asserted, and petitioner did not have an opportunity for confrontation.....	3
II. In some circumstances, the accused may be estopped on equitable grounds from asserting the confrontation right. Such estoppel doctrines must be narrowly tailored and dependent on the accused’s course of conduct.....	6
III. In some circumstances, a state may apply the rule of completeness to admit a testimonial statement despite the absence of an opportunity for confrontation. But merely raising a defense does not provide a basis for avoiding the confrontation right.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	19
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1988)	12
<i>Briscoe v. Virginia</i> , 559 U.S. 32 (2010)	1
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Szerlong</i> , 933 N.E.2d 633 (Mass. 2010)	11
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	1, 4, 9, 12
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	8
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	8
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	9-15
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	9, 16
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 319 S.W.3d 295 (Ky. 2010)	7

<i>King v. Forbes</i> , Holt 599, 171 Eng. Rep. 354 (York Spring Assizes 1814)	13
<i>King v. Smith</i> , Holt 614, 171 Eng. Rep. 357 (Newcastle Summer Assizes 1817)	13
<i>See King v. Walkley & Clifford</i> , 6 Car. & P. 175, 172 Eng. Rep. 1196 (Exch. 1833)	18
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 1 Leach 500, 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (Old Bailey 1789)	13
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (200)	4, 7-8
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	14
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 275 So.3d 77(Miss. 2019)	7
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	4
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	4
<i>Queen v. Osman</i> , 15 Cox Crim.Cas. 1 (Eng.N.Wales Cir. 1881)	15
<i>Algernon Sidney's Trial</i> , 8 How. St. Tr. 818 (K.B. 1683).....	18

<i>State v. Prasertphong</i> , 114 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1098 (2006)	17-18
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6 th Cir. 2004)	17-18
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10 th Cir. 2010)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 931 (2005)	17, 23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	7
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V	20
U.S. Const., amend. VI	<i>passim</i>

Rules, Regulations, and Advisory Committee

Notes

Fed. R. Crim P. 43	8, 9
Fed. R. Evid. 104.....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 106.....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 410.....	19-20

Other Authorities

- Capra, Daniel J. & Liesa L. Richter,
*Evidentiary Irony and the Incomplete Rule
of Completeness: A Proposal to Amend
Federal Rule of Evidence 106*, 105 MINN. L.
REV. 901 (2020)..... 19
- Friedman, Richard D., *Confrontation and the
Definition of Chutzpa*, 31 ISRAEL L. REV.
506 (1997) 10, 11
- Friedman, Richard D., *Giles v. California: A
Personal Reflection*, 13 LEWIS & CLARK L.
REV. 733 (2009)..... 11, 13
- Friedman, Richard D., *Come Back to the Boat,
Justice Breyer!*, 113 MICH. L. REV. FIRST
IMPRESSIONS 1 (2014). 10, 13
- Geoffrey Gilbert, *The Law of Evidence* (1756)..... 18
- Mill, James, *The History of British India* (2d
ed. 1820)..... 16
- Dale A. Nance, *A Theory of Verbal Complete-
ness*, 80 IOWA L. REV. 825, 837-40 (1995) 19
- United States Judicial Conference, Committee
on Rules of Practice and Procedure,
Agenda, June 22, 2021,
[tinyurl.com/pzadsczu](https://www.uscourts.gov/pressroom/2021/06/22/2021-06-22-agenda)..... 19
- Wigmore, John Henry, *Evidence in Trials at
Common Law* (J. Chadbourn ed., 1978) 18-19
